

No. 76590-1

WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

GREGORY K. AMUNRUD

Appellant,

v.

BOARD OF APPEALS AND DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND
HEALTH SERVICES, STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
JOSEF VENTENBERGS, KENDALL TRUCKING, INC., RONALD
HAIDER, AND HAIDER CONSTRUCTION, INC.

William R. Maurer, WSBA No. 25451
Michael E. Bindas, WSBA No. 31590

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
Washington Chapter
811 First Avenue, Suite 625
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 341-9300

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Right To Earn A Living Is An Important Right Protected By The Privileges and Immunities Clause And The Fifth And Fourteenth Amendments	5
1. Federal Courts Are Clear That The Right Is Protected By The United States Constitution	6
2. State Courts Have Also Recognized The Importance Of This Right Under The Federal Constitution.....	10
3. The Right Protects Actions Vitally Important To Most Americans	16
B. Washington Law Provides Independent Protections For The Right To Earn A Living	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>State Cases</u>	
<i>AK-WA, Inc. v. Dear</i> , 66 Wn. App. 484, 832 P.2d 877 (1992).....	11
<i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 124 Wn. App. 884, 103 P.3d 257 (2004).....	1, 4
<i>Duranceau v. City of Tacoma</i> , 27 Wn. App. 777, 620 P.2d 533 (1980).....	11
<i>Grant County Fire Protection Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	19
<i>Plumbers and Steamfitters Union Local 598 v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 44 Wn. App. 906, 724 P.2d 1030 (1986)	11
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 29 Wash. 435, 70 P. 34 (1902).....	19
 <u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S. Ct. 2701, 33 L. Ed. 2d 548 (1972).....	9
<i>Butchers' Union Slaughter-house & Live-Stock Landing Co. v. Crescent City Live-Stock & Slaughter-house Co.</i> , 111 U.S. 746, 4 S. Ct. 652, 28 L. Ed. 585 (1884).....	18
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286, 119 S. Ct. 1292, 143 L. Ed. 2d 399 (1999).....	8
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1825) (No. 3230)	19
<i>Dittman v. California</i> , 191 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng'rs, Architects and Surveyors v. Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572, 96 S. Ct. 2264, 49 L. Ed. 2d 65 (1976).....	8

<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474, 79 S. Ct. 1400, 3 L. Ed. 2d 1377 (1959)	7, 11
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234, 54 S. Ct. 695, 78 L. Ed. 2d 1230 (1934)	7
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390, 43 S. Ct. 625, 67 L. Ed. 2d 1042 (1923)	9
<i>Peters v. Hobby</i> , 349 U.S. 331, 75 S. Ct. 790, 99 L. Ed. 2d 1129 (1955)	7
<i>Powell v. Pennsylvania</i> , 127 U.S. 678, 8 S. Ct. 992, 32 L. Ed. 2d 253 (1888)	7-8
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33, 36 S. Ct. 7, 60 L. Ed. 131 (1915)	8-9
<i>United Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Camden County and Vicinity v. Mayor</i> , 465 U.S. 208, 104 S. Ct. 1020, 79 L. Ed. 2d 249 (1984)	6, 19
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258, 88 S. Ct. 419, 19 L. Ed. 2d 508	6-7
<i>VanZandt v. McKee</i> , 202 F.2d 490 (5th Cir. 1953)	18-19
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490, 109 S. Ct. 3040, 106 L. Ed. 2d 410 (1989)	17
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356, 6 S. Ct. 1064, 30 L. Ed. 220 (1886)	8

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

<i>Bixby v. Pierno</i> , 4 Cal. 3d 130, 481 P.2d 242, 93 Cal. Rptr. 234 (1971)	12, 16-17
<i>Deberry v. City of LaGrange</i> , 62 Ga. App. 74, 8 S.E.2d 146 (1940) ..	12-13

<i>Gay Law Students Ass'n v. Pac. Tel. and Tel. Co.</i> , 24 Cal. 3d 458, 595 P.2d 592, 156 Cal. Rptr. 14 (1979)	11-12
<i>Gilchrist v. Bierring</i> , 234 Iowa 899, 14 N.W.2d 724 (1944).....	13
<i>Heath v. Motion Picture Mach. Operators Union No. 170</i> , 365 Mo. 934, 290 S.W.2d 152 (1956)	14
<i>Kirtley v. State</i> , 227 Ind. 175, 84 N.E.2d 712 (1949)	13
<i>Lee v. Delmar</i> , 66 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 1953).....	12
<i>McWhorter v. Commonwealth</i> , 191 Va. 857, 63 S.E.2d 20 (1951)	15
<i>Roth v. Pub. Employment Retirement Bd. of Ohio</i> , 44 Ohio App. 2d 155, 336 N.E.2d 448 (1975).....	14-15
<i>Sail'er Inn, Inc. v. Kirby</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 1, 485 P.2d 529, 95 Cal. Rptr. 329 (1971)	12
<i>Salla v. County of Monroe</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 514, 399 N.E.2d 909, 423 N.Y.S.2d 878 (N.Y. 1979)	14
<i>Town of Milton v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 365 Mass. 368, 312 N.E.2d 188 (1974).....	13
<i>Under 21 v. City of New York</i> , 126 Misc. 2d 629, 481 N.Y.S.2d 632 (Sup. Ct. 1984).....	14
<i>Wadsworth v. State</i> , 275 Mont. 287, 911 P.2d 1165 (1996).....	16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. 5	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. 9	9
U.S. Const. amend. 14	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2	6, 19

Wash. Const. art. I, § 122, 3, 19

Statutes

Act of Feb. 22, 1889, ch. 180, 25 Stat. 676 (1889)18
RCW 18.118.01017

Other Publications

Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. app. 86 (1871)10
Timothy Sandefur, *The Right to Earn a Living*,
6 Chap. L. Rev. 207 (2003).....9
William Blackstone, *Commentaries* *4279
